operating activities  (1 550)  –  (1 550)  (1 470)  22  (1 448)  (1 753)  22  (1 731)
Cash (outflow)/inflow from
  investing activities  (206)  –  (206)  577  –  577  573  –  573
Cash (outflow)/inflow from
  financing activities  (95)  –  (95)  46  –  46  (195)  –  (195)

Capital expenditure  3 –  3  –  –  –  2 –  2
Amortisation and
  depreciation  2  –  2  2  –  2  2  –  2

EBITDA (160)  –  (160) (47)  –  (47) (429)  –  (429)
1 Corporate, other companies and consolidation adjustments.
2 Included is R59 million loss on loan re-measurement adjustment on the ARM Coal intercompany loan (gain in ARM Coal).
3 Relates to capitalised fees in ARM Ferrous which are reversed at ARM Corporate for consolidation purposes.

Interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2018

92

Notes to the financial statements
for the six months ended 31 December 2018

       Unaudited
Six months ended Year ended

31 December 30 June

2018 2017 2017 2018 2018

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Currently Currently Previously Currently Previously
under under under1 under under1

IFRS 15 IFRS 15 IAS 18 IFRS 15 IAS 18

3. REVENUE AND COST OF SALES
Revenue  4 524  4 794  5 020  9 112  9 603

Revenue – continuing operations  4 524  4 454  4 680  8 772  9 263
Revenue – discontinued operations  –  340  340  340  340

Total Revenue2  4 524  4 794  5 020  9 112  9 603

Fair value adjustments to revenue2 267 288 – 62 –
Revenue from contracts with customers2 4 257 4 506  5 020 9 050  9 603

Sales of commodities continuing operations  4 052  3 972  4 260  8 284  8 346
Sales of commodities discontinued operations  –  340  340  340  340
Penalty and treatment charges2  (172)  (86)  –  (204)  –
Dividends received  –  –  22  –  22
Fees received  377  280  280  630  630
Interest received  –  –  81  –  155
Insurance income received  –  –  22  –  72
Property rental received  –  –  5  –  16
Royalty received  –  –  10  –  22

SALES
Sales previously – IAS 18  4 319  4 260  4 260  8 346  8 346
Penalty and treatment charges2  (172)  (86)  –  (204)  –

Sales per statement of profit or loss (IFRS 15)  4 147  4 174  4 260  8 142  8 346

COST OF SALES
Cost of sales previously – IAS 18  (3 518)  (3 455)  (3 455)  (6 900)  (6 900)
Penalty and treatment charges2  172  86  204  –

Cost of sales per statement of profit or loss – IFRS 15  (3 346)  (3 369)  (3 455)  (6 696)  (6 900)
1 �The prior periods were restated in terms of IFRS 15 where penalty and treatment charges are now deducted from revenue

and not included in cost of sales and dividend, interest, rental, insurance and royalties received does not form part of